

62229-3

62229-3

FILED
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 SEP - 1 10:33

NO. 62229-3-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH GLEN BLUE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Vickie I. Churchill, Judge
Superior Court Cause No. 07-1-00200-7

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GREGORY M. BANKS
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA # 22926
Island County Courthouse
P.O. Box 5000
Coupeville, WA 98239
(360) 679-7363
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Substantive Facts2

 B. Facts Presented At Pre-Trial Motion To Admit Prior Rape
 Evidence Under ER 404(b).....6

III. ARGUMENT9

 A. The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion When It Admitted
 Evidence Of The Defendant’s Prior Acts Of Abuse Under ER
 404(b).....9

 B. The State Concedes The Conviction For Assault In The Second
 Degree Merges With The Rape Conviction.....20

 C. The Order To Reimburse The County For Costs Of Court
 Appointed Attorney Is Appropriate.20

 D. The State Concedes That Two Of The Conditions Of Blue’s
 Sentence Were Not Authorized By Law.....21

IV. CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Barklind, 87 Wn.2d 814, 557 P.2d 314 (1977).....20

State v. Blank, 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 P.2d 1213 (1997)21

State v. Crook, 146 Wn.App. 24, 189 P.3d 811 (2008).....20

State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003)passim

State v. Freeman, 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2006)20

State v. Johnson, 92 Wn.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979), *disapproved on other grounds*, *State v. Sweet*, 138 Wn.2d 466, 980 P.2d 1223 (1999)20

State v. Lough, 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....passim

State v. Magers, 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126, 132 (2008).....10

State v. Valdobinos, 122 Wn.2d 270, 858 P.2d 199 (1993), *review denied*, 148 Wn.2d 1012, 62 P.3d 890 (2003).....10

State v. Zunker, 112 Wn.App. 130, 48 P.3d 344 (2002).....10

FEDERAL CASES

Fuller v. Oregon, 417 U.S. 40, 94 S.Ct. 2116, 40 L.Ed.2d 642 (1974).....20

STATUTES

RCW 10.01.16020

COURT RULES

ER 40110
ER 40316
ER 404(b)passim

TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wigmore, Evidence § 357, at 335-42
 (James H. Chadbourn rev. ed. 1979)15
